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Before Caffrey, Chairman; Garcia, Johnson and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

DYER, Menber: This case cones before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the Hacienda La
Puente Unified School District (Dstrict) to a Board
adm nistrative |law judge's (ALJ) proposed decision (attached).
I n her decision, the ALJ concl uded that .the Di strict violated
section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the Educational Enpl oyment

Rel ati ons Act (EERA)! when it refused to provide the California

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
EERA section 3543.5 provides, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
~on enployees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se



School Enpl oyees Association and its Hacienda La Puente Chapter
#115 (Association) wth information which was necessary and
relevant to the Association's discharge of its duty to répresent
unit enpl oyees.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncluding the proposed decision, the hearing transcript, the
District's exceptions, and the Association's reshonse t hereto.
The Board finds the ALJ's findings of fact to be free from
prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of the Board
itself. The Board finds the ALJ's conclusions of |aw regarding
the Association's right to information relevant to the grievance
process to be free fromprejudicial error and adopts then1és t he
decision of the Board itself consistent with the follow ng
di scussi on.

DISTRI CT' EXCEPTI ONS

The District filed two exceptions to the proposed deci sion.
First, the District contends that the ALJ incorrectly found thaf
the District does not have the right to the benefits of the
col l ective bargaining agreenent (CBA) between the parties.

Second, the District argues that the ALJ incorrectly found that

tointerfere wth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.
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the District's refusal to process a facially defective grievance
was a failure of its bargaining obligation. |
ASSOCI ATI ON' S RESPONSE

The Associ ation contends that the ALJ properly rejected the
District's wai ver argunment and properly found that the District
violated the EERA when it failed to provide information necessary
and relevant to the Association's duty to represent its nenbers
in the grievance process.

DI SCUSSI ON

As noted above, the District's exceptions purport to
chall enge two findings of the ALJ. The ALJ, however, did not
make either of the challenged findings. Nonetheless, the Board
will address the apparent intent of the District's exceptions.

In its first exception, the District apparently contends
that, because the CBA does not require the District to provide
the Association with information regarding grievance processing,
the Association has waived its right to such information. It is
vel | establ i shed, however, that the Board will not infer a waiver

of the right to bargain fromsilence. (San Mateo County

Community _College District (1985) PERB Decision No. 486, proposed

decision at p. 11; see also, Chula Vista Gty School District

(1990) PERB Deci sion No. 834 at pp. 50-52 (finding right to
necessary and relevant information inplicit in duty to bargain).)
Therefore, the CBA' s silence regarding the Association's right to

information is not a waiver of that right.



The District's second exception appears to argue that
because of the "adversarial" nature of collective bargaining, the
District has no obligation to provide the Association with its
reasons for rejecting a unit nenber's grievance. As the ALJ
found, all of the information requested in this case related to
grievance processing. The Board haé | ong held that an exclusive

representative is entitled to information relating to grievance

processing.' (Chula Vista Gty School District, supra, PERB
Deci sion No. 834 at p. 51.) The District provides no |
justification for abandoning this precedent, and the Board sees
no reason to do so.
ORDER

Upon the findings of fact and conclusions of |aw and the
entire record in this case, it is found that the Haci enda La
Puente Unified School District (D strict) violated the
Educational Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA), Covernnent Code
section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c). The District violated EERA when
it refused to provide the California School Enpfoyees Associ ation
and its Haci enda La Puente Chapter #115 (Association) Wit h
informati on necessary and relevant to its duty to represent
bar gai ni ng unit nenbers.

Pursuant to section 3541.5, it is hereby ORDERED that the
District and its representatives shall:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Failing and refusing to bargain in good faith by'

failing to provide information which is relevant and necessary to



the Association for the proper performance of its representation
of bargaining unit nenbers in their enploynent relationship with
.the Di strict, including grievance processing.

2. Denyi ng the Association rights guaranteed to it by
t he EERA, including the right to represent unit nenbers in
grievance and other enploynent matters. '

3. Interfering with the rights of classified unit
enpl oyees to be represented by their exclusive representative by
denying that representative information that is necessary and
relevant to its representational functions, including grievance
processi ng.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESIGNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI G ES OF THE EERA:

1. Upon request, provide the Association with a copy
of the Julie MIlan letter/incident report requested by the
Associ ation on Novenber 22 and Decenber 5, 1994, and January 10,
1995. Additionally, within thirty (30) calendar days after the
docunent is furnished.to t he Association, upon request of the
Association or SamOtiz (Otiz), allowOtiz to file a
suppl enental rebuttal to the witten reprinmand issued to himon
Novenber 7, 1994.

2. Further, upon request, provide the Associ ation
with tinely information that explains or clarifies the District's
reasons for not accepting or processing a unit nenber's grievance
that the District initially perceives as procedurally defective.

3. Wt hin thirty-five (35) days followi ng the date
that this Decision is no |longer subject to reconsideration, post
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at all work locations where notices to classified enpl oyees are
c'ustorrarily pl aced, copies of the Notice attached as an Appendi x
hereto. The Notice nust be signed by an authorized
representative of the District, indicating that the District wll
conply with the terns of the Order. Such posting shall be
mai ntai ned for a period of thirty (30) consecuti ve wor kdays.
Reasonabl e steps shall be taken to ensure that the Notice is not -
- reduced in size, éltered, def aced, or covered with any other
mat eri al .

4. Witten notification of the actions taken to
comply with this Order shall be made to the San Francisco
Regi onal Director of the Public Enploynent Relations Board in

accordance with her instructions.

Chai rman Caffrey and Menbers Garcia and Johnson joined in this
Deci si on. '



APPENDI X '
NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
. PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD
An agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. LA-CE-3576,
California School Enployees Association and its Hacienda La
Puente Chapter #115 v. Hacienda La Puente Unified Schoo
District, in which all parties had the right to participate, it
has been found that the Haci enda La Puente Unified School
District (D strict) violated the Educational Enploynent Relations
Act (EERA), Governnment Code section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c). The
District violated EERA when it refused to provide the California
School Enpl oyees Association and its Hacienda La Puente Chapter
#115 (Association) with information necessary and relevant to its

duty to represent bargaining unit nmenbers.

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this notice and we wll:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Failing and refusing to bargain in good faith by
failing to provide information which is relevant and necessary to
the Association for the proper performance of its representation
of bargaining unit nmenbers in their enploynment relationship with
the District, including grievance processing.

2. Denyi ng the Association rights guaranteed to it by
the EERA, including the right to represent unit nenbers in
gri evance and ot her enploynent matters.

3. Interfering with the rights of classified unit
enployees to be represented by their exclusive representative by
denying that representative information that is necessary and
relevant to its representational functions, including grievance
processi ng.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLICI ES OF THE EERA

1. Upon request, provide the Association with a copy
of the Julie Mlan letter/incident report requested by the
Associ ati on on Novenber 22 and Decenber 5, 1994, and January 10,
1995. Additionally, within thirty (30) calendar days after the
docunment is furnished to the Association, upon request of the
Association or SamOtiz (Otiz), allowOtiz to file a
suppl enental rebuttal to the witten reprimnd issued to himon
Novenber 7, 1994.






2. Further, upon request, provide the Association
with tinmely information that explains or clarifies the District's
reasons for not accepting or processing a unit nmenber's grievance
that the District initially perceives as procedurally defective.

Dat ed: HACI ENDA LA PUENTE UNI FI ED SCHOOL
DI STRI CT

Aut hori zed Agent

TH'S |'S AN OFFI Cl AL NOTI CE. | T MUST REMAI N POSTED FOR AT LEAST
THI RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND

MUST NOT BE REDUCED I N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY
MATERI AL.






STATE OF CALI FORNI A
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

CALI FORNI' A SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
ASSCCI ATI ON AND | TS HACI ENDA
LA PUENTE CHAPTER #115, .

Unfair Practice
Case No. LA-CE-3576

Chargi ng Party,

V.

HACI ENDA LA PUENTE UNI FI ED
SCHOOL DI STRI CT,

PROPOSED DECI S| ON
(9/ 30/ 96)

Respondent .

Appearances: Chuck Shepard, Senior Labor Rel ations
Representative, for California School Enployees Association
and its Hacienda La Puente Chapter #115; WAgner & WAgner by
John J. WAgner, Attorney, for Hacienda La Puente Unified School
District.

‘Before W Jean Thonms, Adninistrative Law Judge.

PROCEDURAL HI STORY

The California School Enployees Association and its Haci enda
La Puente Chapter #115 (CSEA) filed an unfair practice charge
with the Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB or Board)
“agai nst the Hacienda La Puente Unified School District (District)
on June 5, 1995, alleging that the D strict engaged in conduct
that violated the Educational Enploynent Rel ations A@t_ (EERA or

Act).?

IEERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references are to the
Gover nnent Code.



After an investigation of the charge, the Office of the
-General Counsel of PERB issUed a conmplaint on July 3, 1995.2 The
conpl aint alleged that the District failed and refused to providé
information that CSEA requested (1) on December 4, 1994, in
connection with a special evaluation of unit menmber Sam Ortiz
(Ortiz), and (2) on January 18, 1995, when CSEA requested
specific reasons for the Distrjct‘s refusal to process a
grievance filed by Ortiz on January 10, 1995. This conduct
all egedly violated section 3543.5(c) in that it amounted to a
refusal and failure to bargain in Qood faith with CSEA, and
interfered with the representational rights of unit enployees and
CSEA's right to represent unit menmbers in violation of section

3543.5(a) and (b) .3

0n the same day, the PERB board agent denied the District's"
request for deferral to arbitration on the grounds that the
collective bargaining agreement (CBA) between the parties did not
cover the matter at issue in the unfair practice charge.

]In pertinent part, section 3543.5 states that it shall
be unlawful for the public school ~enployer to do any of the
follow ng:

(a) | npose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enmpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate against enmployees, or otherwise
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

empl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enployment or reenployment.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter

(c) ~ Refuse or fail to meet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.
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The District answered the cohplaint on July 11, 1995,
~wherein it denied all material allegations of unfair conduct.

Thi s dispufe was not resolved at an informal conference
conducted by PERB on July 31, 1995.

A formal hearing was conducted by the undersigned on
November 22 and December 7, 1995. After both parties filed post--
hearing briefs, the case was subnitted for proposed deci sion on '
April 9, 1996.

El NDI NGS OF FACT

The District is a public school enployer and CSEA is an
enpl oyee organi zation as those terns are defined in EERA. CSEA
is also the exclusive representative of a conprehensive unit of
the District's classified énployees.

The District and CSEA were parties to a CBAwith an
effective termfrom Septenber 1, 1993 through August 31, 1996,
whi ch covered the tine period at issue. This CBA contains a
four-step grievance procedure that culmnates in final and
bi nding arbitration. |

The terns of the grievance procedure are set forth in
'Iﬁwticle V of the CBA The stated purpose of the grievance
procedure is " . to provide, at the |lowest adm nistrative
| evel, a nmeans by which a grievance nmay be resolved in an
equitable, efficient manner in an atnosphere of courtesy and
cooperation." Section 5.6.1 of this article defines-a

"grievance" as:



[A claimby the Association, a nenber or
menbers of the bargaining unit that there has
been a violation, msinterpretation, or

m sapplication of an expressed provision of
this agreenent.

The steps for grievance resolution are contained in
. section 5.7. The process for initiating a grievance at Step 1
reads: |

Any grievant who knew or reasonably shoul d

have known of the circunstances which forned

the basis for the grievance shall present the

grievance in witing to the imediate
adm nistrator wwthin fifteen (15) days.

Failure to do so wll render the grievance
null and void. The witten information shall
i ncl ude: ’

5.7.1.1 Description of the specific grounds
of the grievance, including nane, dates, and
pl aces necessary for conplete understandi ng
of the grievance. :

5.7.1.2 A listing of the provisions of this
agreenent which are alleged to have been
viol ated, m sapplied, or msinterpreted.

5.7.1.3 A listing of the specific action
requested of the district which will renedy
the grievance. '

The imrediate adm nistrator or his designee
shall neet with the grievant within five (5)
days. The disposition of the grievance shal
be indicated in witing wwthin five (5) days
of the neeting with copies to the grievant
and the associ ation. !

“The time limts specified in the grievance procedure are
governed by the terns of section 5.2. Sections 52 and 5.7.1 of
this article were nodified during the parties' reopener
negotiations in the fall of 1995 to standardize and shorten the
time lines for initiating a grievance. As a result of these
changes, all references to "days" are working days. These
changes, however, are not relevant to this case.

4



The parties use a standard form for grievance processing.

The Novenber 7, 1994 letter to Otiz

Ortiz. has been enployed by the District for six years and
works as a grounds worker Il. He is supervised by Rudy Chavarria
(Chavarria), the operations supervisor.

On Novenber 7, 1994, Chavarria sunmoned Ortiz to a neeting
at which tine he presented Otiz with a I_etter concerning his
wor k performance. The letter stated that Otiz engaged in
unaccept abl e behavior on the norning of May 18, 1994, when he
confronted Distri c.t enpl oyee Julie Mlan (Mlan) at La Puente
Hi gh School (following a neeting earlier that sane norning with
Chavarria about being .at hi s home during working hours), accused
her of calling Chavarria's offi.ce about him and allegedly
threatened to "cone back" and "take care of business" if ‘he
proved that she nmade the call. Mlan is a security patrol
officer at La Puente H gh School. The letter concl uded with the
fol | ow ng statenment: | |

Pursuant to board policy GA-K, Personnel
Files, a copy of this letter will be placed
in your personnel file. [f you wish to
respond to this letter, please do so within
the next 10 working days either to ny office
or to Barbara Koehl er, assistant

superi nt endent personnel . [®

Thereafter, Otiz, Marcelo Pantoja (Pantoja), the |ocal CSEA

®n June 13, 1994, Chavarria nmet with Ortiz and warned him
to stay away fromMIlan and to not repeat his actions of My 18.
The next day, Chavarria and George Cota (Cota) , director of
mai nt enance and operations, nmet with Otiz regarding this sane
matter. Otiz testified that thereafter he conplied with his
supervi sors' directive.



chapter vice president and job steward, and Genie Lee (Lee), the
CSEA | abor relations representative, net informally with Gary
Mat sunot o ( Mat sunot 0), acting assistant superintendent, business
servi ces, on Novenber 22, 1994, to discuss renoval of the
November 7 letter fromOrtiz's personnel file. In answer to
Lee's question about what the letter was, Matsunoto referred to
it as a "notice of unsatisfactory servfce". CSEA al so requested
a copy of the letter that Mlan had submtted to the District
concerning Otiz because CSEA and Otiz believed that Ml an's
letter was the inpetus for what they then referred to as the
"noti ce of unsatisfactory service".®

Mat sunot o agreed to discuss both matters with Barbara
Koehl er (Koehler), assi st ant superi ntendent of personnel, and
respond to CSEA and Otiz as soon as he could.’

The record fs uncl ear about whether Matsunoto discussed the

matter with Koehler. In any event, Lee, Otiz and Pantoj a,

®'n May 1994, Cota showed Pantoja a typewitten document
which Cota said Mlan had witten. Pantoja, who w tnessed the
May 18 incident between Mlan and Ortiz, could not recall whether
t he docunent bore a signature, but he did recall that it
contai ned several derogatory statenments about Otiz's character
and conduct.

Lee testified that during this neeting, Mtsunoto remarked
that during the current school year he had received a tel ephone
call from M| an who asked what was . going to be done about Otiz
inrelation to the letter she had submtted to the District.

‘Lee testified that Matsunoto al so agreed to waive the CBA
tinelines for initiating a grievance should CSEA and Otiz
decided to pursue a grievance concerning the Novenber 7 docunent.
Mat sunot o denies any recall of discussion about a possible
grievance being filed or such an agreenment. A resolution of this
conflicting testinony is not necessary in order to decide the
ultimate legal issues of this case. _

6



subsequently nmet with Koehler on Decenber 5, 1994, regarding the
Otiz matter.. Lee renewed the request that the November 7
"unsat” letter be removed fromOrtiz's personnel file and that
CSEA and Otiz be given a copy of the Mlan letter. ‘Koehl er
déni ed knowi ng anything about a Mlan letter. However, she did
prom se to give a pronpt response to the other request.

Koehl er notified Otiz verbally on .Decerrber 15, 1994, that
the disciplinary letter of Novermber 7 would not be renoved from
his file. However, she made no further nention to Ortiz. or CSEA,
verbally or in witing, about the Mlan letter. |

Koehler testified that M| an prepared an "incident report”
about her verbal exchange with Ortiz on May 18, however, that
report, according to her, did not formthe basis for the
Novenber 7 letter.

Koehl er further testified that the Novenber 7, 1994,
docunent issued to Otiz was a letter of reprimnd and not a
“notice of unsatisfactory service". The reprimand was issued
because of Ortiz's insubordination in ignoring the La Puente High
School assistant principal's directive to himon May 18, 1994,
that he not speak to Mlanlduri ng wor ki ng hours. Since the
repri mand involved derogatory coments about Otiz and was to be

pl aced in his personnel file, in accord with board policy GA-K, 8

8District policy GA-K (personnel files) states, in part, as
foll ows: _ '

I nfformation of a derogatory nature shall not
be entered or filed unless and until the

enpl oyee is given notice and an opportunity
to review and comment thereon. An enployee

7



Otiz was entitled to a copy beforehand and an opportunity to
file a witten rebuttal. Otiz did file a witten response which
was attached to the reprinahd. Bot h docunents renain fn hi s
- personnel file. |

In contrast to a witten reprimnd, Koehler described a
"notice of unsatisfactory service" as a type of special
evaluation that is issued pursuant to the eval uations provisions
of the CBA. Artfcle XX, section 20.5, requires that a notice of
unsati sfactory service be made on a prescribed form® No such
formis required for a witten repri mand.

Lee testified that she knew there was a form for specia
eval uations, but she had never seen such a docunent until it was

i ntroduced as an exhibit during the hearing.

shall have the right to enter and have
attached to any such derogatory statenent,
his own coments thereon. Such review shall
t ake place during normal business hours, and
the enpl oyee shall be released fromduty for
this purpose w thout salary reduction.

°The specific document used is a triplicate formentitled
"Notice of Unsatisfactory Service for Cassified Enpl oyees,"
dated January 1994.

Article XX, section 20.5 (Special Eval uations), reads:

A supervisor may issue to an enpl oyee a
Notice of Qutstanding Service or a Notice of
Unsatisfactory Service at any tinme. Such
notices shall be made on prescribed forns and
shall set forth specific reasons for
recognition of outstanding or unsatisfactory
service by the enployee. The immedi ate
supervi sor or the next higher supervisor

shal |l present the special evaluation to the
enpl oyee and discuss it with himher. A copy
of such notice shall be placed in the

enpl oyee' s personnel file.

8



The Januarv 10, 1995 Otiz Gievance

Otiz filed a Step 1 grievance on January 10, 1995, al I egi ng
that the District had violated Article Il (Managenent Ri ghts),
section 3.1, and Article XX (Perfornmance Eval uations), section
20.5, of the CBA by issuing the Novenber 7, 1994, "notice of
unsati sfactory service" without affording due process and
refusing to provide the Mlan Iettér requestéd by CSEA to assi st
it in challenging thé "unsat" notice. The renedy sought mhs
(1) renoval of the notice of unsatisfactory service fromQOtiz's
personnel file, and (2) provide CSEAw th a.copy of the M| an
letter regarding Otiz. Lee assisted Otiz with the preparation
of the grievancé which was submtted on the parties' standard
grievance form

Chavarria responded on January 12, 1995. His letter to |

Otiz stated:

| amin receipt of a docunent which you gave

me on January 11, 1995. This docunent is not

bei ng processed as a grievance in that it

does not follow procedures outlined in .

Article Vin the agreenent between the Board

of Education and the California School

Enpl oyees Associ ati on.
A copy of Chavarria's letter was sent to Lee.

Lee received her copy of the letter on January 17, 1995.

She immedi ately called Chavarria to find out what specific
section(s) of Article V had not been followed. He stated that he:
woul d have to check and call her back. The next day, Lee again

called Chavarria and he told her that she would have to speak

wi t h Koehl er.



Lee call ed Koehler the sane day, nade the sanme query, but
Koehl er would not tell her what was wwong with the grievance.
| nst ead she suggested that Lee go through it "line by line" unti
- she figured out the problem Lee i nfornmed Koehler that she had
al ready done a review before she called, and was calling her for
clarification. Koehler, however, offered no further explanation.

Lee then told Koehler that she could only assune that
.perhaps Koehl er considered the grievance untinely fil ed. Lee
i nformed Koehler that if this was the case, Matsunbto had agreed
to waive tinelines for a.grievance to be filed during the
Novenber 22, 1994, neeting. Koehler responded that Matsunoto did
not have the authority to waive tinmelines on grievance filing,
but offered no further information in this regard. Koehl er al so
‘woul d not confirm or deny whether Untineliness was the problem
with the Ortiz grievance. |

Thereafter, Otiz and CSEA attenpted to el evate the
grievance to Step 2 of the procedure by submtting it to
Chavarria on January 19, 1995. Chavarria's January 24, 1995,
response was basically the sane as his response to Otiz at
Step 1.

On February 24, 1995, Lee requested by letter that
Superintendent John Kramar (Kramar) nove the Ortiz grievance to
Step 3. Step 3 provides for nediation by the state Medi ati on/
Cbnciliatioh Services. Kramar responded to Lee on March 1, 1995.
H's letter acknowl edged receipt of Lee's February 24 letter and

directed her attention to attached copies of Chavarria's
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January 12 and January 24 witten responses to Otiz. No
addi ti onal comments or expl anations were nmade to indicate a
specific reason for rejecting CSEA s request for nedfation.

At the hearing Koehler testified that the Otiz gri evance
was not processed because it was deened untinely filed. Koehl er
admtted that, prior to the heafing, she never i nfornmed CSEA nor
Otiz why the grievance was rejected. She explained that her
conduct in this respect was cohsistent'mﬂth the District's
| ongst andi ng practice of not informng person(s) filing a
gri evance about how to use and follow the CBA. The District
assunes that the grievant and/or CSEA knows the procedures to.be
followed in grievance processing; and therefore they cannot
expect the District to informthem or explain why an attenpted
grievance is not processed if it haslnot been filed in accord
with the requirenents of the CBA grievance procedure.

Koehl er further testified that the District also has had a
| ongst anding policy of only authorizing extension of tinelines
for grievance processing through her office. Al though other
admi ni strators have the authority to respond to and adj ust
gri evances, none of them including Matsunoto, have the authority
to grant'extensions of tinme for grievances filed pursuant to the
CBA. Since CSEA did not reque§t an extension of tinme from her
office to file the Otiz grievance; according to Koehle}'s
cal cul ations, the January 10, 1995, grievance was untinely.

It was not filed within 15 working days fromthe date the

Novenber 7, 1994, witten reprinmnd was issued.
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1 SSUES

Whet her the District violated section 3543.5(a), (b) or (c)
- by failing and refusing to provide information requested by CSEA
in connection with its representation of a bargaining unit

menber ? |

DI SCUSSI ON AND CONCLUSI ONS OF L AW
A. Legal Standard for the Duty to Furnish Requested |nformation
It is well settled that an enployer's duty to bargain in

good faith with the exclusive representative of its enployees

i ncludes the obligation to provide necessary ahd rel evant

i nformati on needed by the union for the proper performance of its

representational obligations. Stockton Unified S i strict
(1980) PERB decision No. 143 (Stockton); Chula Vista Gty Schoo
District (1990) PERB Decision No. 834 (Chula Vista): NRBv.
Truitt Mg, Co. (1956) 351 U.S. 149 [38 LRRM 2042].)

The enployer's duty to furnish information, like its duty to

bargain, "extends beyond the period of contract negotiations and
applies to | abor-managenent relations during the termof an

agreenent."” (NLRB v. Acne Industrial Conpany (1967) 385 U.S. 432

[64 LRRM 2069] (Acne Industrial).) This includes information

needed to police and adm nister an existing CBA, including

grievance processing. (Chula Vista; Mdesto Gty Schools and High

School District (1985) PERB Decision No. 479 (Mdesto); Acne

| ndustrial.)

I n determ ning what information nust be produced, a |iberal,

di scovery-type standard is used in determ ning whet her
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information is relevant or potentially relevant. (NLRB v.

Truitt, supra, 351 U.S. 149 [38 LRRM 2042] and Chula Vista.)

I nformation requested by an exclusive representative for use in
an non-contractual disciplinary action or proceeding can be
relevant to its EERA-based responsibilities and therefore nust be
di scl osed unl ess the enployer can establish that the information
S plainfy irrel evant "and/or can provide a valid excuse why it

cannot furnish the information. (Los _Angel es Uni fied School

District (1990) PERB Decision No. 835 (Los Angeles) and (1994)
PERB Deci si on No. 1061.)

Cenerally information about enployees actually represented
by a union is presunptively relevant and is required to be
produced, except in narrow instances where the information is
consi dered confidential; in éuch ci rcunstances, the information
need .not be produced unless safeguards are proVided. (See M .

San Antonio Community College District (1982) PERB Decision No.

224 and Modesto at p. 8, citing Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB (1979)

440 U.S. 301 [100 LRRM 2728].)
The principles set forth above will be applied in analyzing
the credited evidence of record in this case.

B. CSEA's Pre-grievance Requests for the Mlan Letter

CSEA made two oral requests for a copy of the Mlan letter/

incident report during its representation of Ortiz in the
informal effort to effect renmoval of the Novenber 7, 1994,
witten reprimand fromhis personnel file. The first request was

during the Novenber 22, 1994, neeting with Matsunoto, and the
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second request was tendered during the Decenber 5, 1994, neeting
wi th Koehl er.

CSEA knew that M1lan had subnitted some sort of written
docunent to the District concerning her encounter with Otiz on
May 18, 1994, because Pantoja had seen it in May 1994. Both CSEA
and Otiz believed that this document, which it referred to as a
“letter," fornmed the basis for the District's later degision to
Ifornally discipline Otiz in Novenber 1994. Therefore, this
docunent, whether it was a "letter" or an "incideﬁt report," was
presunptively relevant and needed by CSEA for its representation
of Otiz in challenging the Novenber 1994 di sciplinary action.
And under the |iberal, discovery-type standard adopted in Chula

Vista, it should have been produced.  (Los Andeles.) CSEA needed

to review the contents of the Mlan letter/incident report to
judge for itself what, if any, relationship existed between this
docunent and Otiz's witten reprimand. This information could
have hel ped CSEA assess the nerits of its objections to the
di sci pline.

| The uncontroverted evidence shows that the District never
" provided the requested docunent nor offered any explanatiqn for
its total lack of response to'CSEA's requests. Even if the
District questioned the relevancy of the material sought, it had
the burden to assert its challenge in a tinely manner, which it
di d not do. If it could not provide the requested docunent in

any form it was obligated to set forth adequate reasons for its

inability to do so. (St ockton.)
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Instead, the District totally ignored the requests. No
explanation or justification has been offered for t he nonr esponse
except to claimthat the Mlan letter/incident report was not the
reason that Otiz received the witten reprimand. "

The fact that the District never formally refused to supply
the requested docunent does not excuse its conduct. Absent a
valid excuse, the District's lack of response anmounted to a fl at

refusal to furnish the informtion. (Chula Vista.)

C.  CSEA' s Requests for the Information During the A&teang
to Process the Otiz Gievance

Wthin the context of grievance processing initiated
pursuant to the provisions of a CBA requested information nust

be provided

.. . and if it likely would be relevant and
useful to the union's determ nation of the
merits of the grievance and to their
fulfillment of the union's statutory
representation duties. [Acne I ndustrial at
pp. 437-38.]

When Ortiz and CSEA filed his grievance with the District on
January 10, 1995, there were two objectives: (1) to contest the
validity of the Novenber 1994 reprinmand whi ch CSEA regarded as a
speci al evaluation, i.e., a notice of unsatisfactory service;
and (2) to obtain a copy of the M | an document to aid inits
prosecution of the grievance.

However, CSEA was thwarted in its representation efforts in
both respects. The District refused to accept or process the
grievance w thout explaining why, and again it totaIIy'ignored
the request for the MIan | etter/incident report.
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‘\When Lee spoke first with Chavarria and then with Koehl er on
or about January 18, 1995, to elicit the reason(s) for the
rejection of the grievance at Step 1, neither person would tel
her what was wong with the grievance. | nstead, Koehler told Lee
to go through the grievance, "line by line" until she figured out
what the problemwas. No other explanation was provided. Even
when Lee queried Koehl er about whether she considered the
grievance untinely, Koehler refused to confirm or deny the
perceived tineliness problem Koehler's-refuéal to disclose this
i nformation denied CSEA and its unit menber an early opportunity
to assess the District's position and respond accordingly.

Even as CSEA attenpted to elevate the grievance to Step 2
and Step 3 of the procedure, the District steadfastly refused to
expl ain why the grievance was not being processed, other than to
respond that it did not "follow the procedures outlined in
Article V' of- the CBA. CSEA did not learn the reason for
District's refusal to process the Ortiz grievance until Koehl er
testified at the heari ng.

The District raises several argunents in its defense.

First, it asserts the contractual right to insist upon strict
conpliancé with all the technical requirenents of section 5.7.1
(Step 1) of the grievance procedure. Next, it contends that
since the docunment filed on January 10, 1995, which purported to
be a grievance, was not filed tinely, it was "null and void" and
thus the District had no legal or contractual obligation to

respond in any way to a "null and void situation." The District
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al so maintains that since the CBA does not require it to disclose
why it will not process a grievance, it has no contractual or

| egal obligation to provide CSEA with such informtion. Finally,
it clainms that CSEA has |ong known of the District's manner and
met hod of adninisfering Article V, yet it has not attenpted to
negotiate any contractual |anguage which would obligate the
District to disclose its reasons for not processing alleged

gri evances.

There is no question but that the District has the right to
strictly enforce all the provisions of Article V. It is also
true that no provision of the CBA requires disclosure to CSEA of
the District's reasons for not processing a unit nenber's
gri evance.

However, the contractual rights do not supersede the
District's statutory obligation under EERA to provide the
excl usive representative of its enployees with i nformation
relevant to a pending grievance in order for the union to
intelligently evaluate the nerits of its claim This obligation
i ncluded the union's request for the M| an docunent.

A determnation that information is producible is not a
decision on the merits of the grievance underlying a request and
it has been held that a union is not required to dennnstrate t hat

the information sought is accurate, non-hearsay, or ultimately

reliable. (Acne Industrial and T. U. Electric and Internationa

Brot herhood of Electrical Wrkers Local 2337 (1992) 306 NLRB 654

[140 LRRM 1116].)
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The District's refusal to inform CSEA of its reason for
rejecting the Ortiz grievance or to even acknow edge its request
for the MIlan material in connection with this grievance
denonstrates the District's hyper-technical, "obstructionist"”
approach to the grievance process and how it interferes with the
Union's ability to properly performits representational duties.

It is well-settled that the obligation to bargain in good
faith is not confined to the negotiation of an agreenent but is a
day-t o- day process in which the grievance procedure has a very
inportant role as a continuation of the collective bargaining

process. (Stockton; Jefferson School District (1980) PERB

Deci sion No. 133.)'° The District's practice of refusing to
informa unit nmenber or CSEA about why it wll not accept or
process a grievance that it considers facially deficient falls
short of this bargaining obligation as it pertains to the

adm ni stration of a CBA through its grievance nmachi nery.

The thtrict's restrictive view of its disclosure obligation
al so appears to be at odds with the stated purpose of the
parties' grievance procedure which contenplates grievance
resolutionin . . .an equitable manner . . . in an atnosphere
of courtesy and cooperation.”

Finally, it is concluded that the D strict has not presented

any persuasive evidence that supports its "waiver" argunment. An

¥'n fact, some authorities have declared the grievance
procedure to be the core of the collective bargaining agreenent.
(See El kouri and El kouri, How Arbitration Works, 4th Ed. (1985),
p. 153, fn 3.)
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enpl oyer asserting that an enpl oyee organi zation has waived its
statutory right to meet and negotiate has the burden of proof

with respect to this position. (Anrador Val l ey_Joint Union High

School District (1978) PERB Decision-No. 74.) In this case, the

evi dence about the parties' npbst recent negotiations did not
establish that CSEA clearly and unm stakenly waived the right to
~obtain information relative to grievance processing, and there is
no such express waiver provision in the CBA. Thus, the "waiver"
defense is rejected.

SUMVARY

For the all reasons diséuésed above, it is concluded that
fhe District violated section 3543.5(c) by refusing to provide
rel evant information needed by CSEA (1) for use in connection
wWth its representation of a unit nenber who attenpted to
chall enge a disciplinary action and (2) to understand why the
District refused to process a contractual grievance for that samne
enpl oyee.

It is further concluded that by this sane conduct, the
District violated section 3543.5(b) by interfering with CSEA' s
ability to effectively discharge its duty to represent bargaining
unit nmenbers. |

Finally, it is concluded that this conduct also violated
section 3543.5(a) by interfering with a classified unit
enpl oyee's right to have representation by his exclusive
representative in his enploynent relations wth the District,

i ncludi ng grievance processing.
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RENEDY
Section 3541.5(c) grants the Board the power to
i ssue a decision and order directing an

offendlng party to cease and desist fromthe

unfair practice and to take such affirmative

action, ... as wll effectuate the policies

of this chapter.
Accordingly, it is appropriate to order the District to cease and
desist from failing and refusing to provide necessary and
relevant information to CSEA, as the‘exclusive representative of
classified enployees, for the performance of its representationa
duties to unit enployees, including grievénce processi ng.
(Stockton.)

In the instant case, the docunent sought by CSEA was never
provided to CSEA, nor was the docunent produced during the
hearing.' It is thus appropriate to order that, upon request,
‘the District provide CSEAwith a copy of the MIan

letter/incident report which was requested on Novenber 22 and

Decenber 5, 1994, and January 10, 1995. (See Modesto City

School s and High School District (1985) PERB Decision No. 518.)

Additionally, it is ordered that wthin 30 cal endar days after
the document is furnished to CSEA, upon request by CSEA or Sam
Otiz, allow Otiz to file a supplenental witten rebuttal to the

witten reprimand issued to himon Novenber 7, 1994.

Ynits brief, the District argues that CSEA coul d have
requested, through a subpoena duces tecum that the District
produce the docunent at the hearing in order for the union to
review it and make a determ nation regarding its relevance to
this matter, but it chose not to do so. " This fact is irrelevant
to the issue of whether the District was nmandated by EERA to
provide CSEA with the requested information.
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It is also appropriate that the District be required to post
a notice incorporating the terms of the order at all sites where
notices are customarily placed for classified enpl oyees. The
_ Noti ce shbuld be.subscribed by an aut horized agent of the
District, indicating that it will conply with the terns thereof.
The Notice shall not be reduced in size. Posting such a notice
wi Il provide enployees with notice that the District has acted in
an unl awful manner and is being required to cease and desist from
this activity and will conply with the order. It effectuates the
pur poses of EERA that enpl oyees be infornmed of the resolution of

the controversy and will announce the readi ness of the District

to conply with the ordered renedy. . (See Placerville Union School

District (1978) PERB Decision No. 69.) |In Pandol and Sons v.

Agricultural Labor Relations Board (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 580, 587

[159 Cal . Rptr. 584], the California District Court of Appeals

approved a simlar posting requi renment . (See al so National Labor

Rel ati ons Board v. Express Publishing Co. (1941) 312 U.S. 426 [8

LRRM 415] .)
PROPOSED ORDER
Upoh the foregoing findings of fact, conclusions of |aw and
the entire record-in this case, it is found that the Haci enda La
Puente Unified School District (D stri ct)' viol ated the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (Act), CGovernment Code
section 3543. 5(al), (b) and-(c) . It is hereby ordered that the

District and its representatives shall:
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A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM |

1. Failing and refusing to bargain in good faith by
failing to provide information which is reIeVant and necessary to
the California School Enployees Association and its Hacienda La
Puente Chapter #115 (CSEA) for the proper performance of its
representation of bargaining unit nenbers in their enploynent
relationship with the District, including information which
explainé and clarifies the District's reasons for not accepting
or processing a unit nenber's grievance that the D strict
percei ves as procedurally defective.

2. Denying to CSEA rights guaranteed to it by t he
Act, including the right to represent unit nenbers in grievances
and ot her enploynent.natters.

3. Interfering with the rights of cfassified uni t
'enployees to be represented by their exclusive representative by
dénying that representative information that is necessary and
relévant to its representational functions, including grievance

processi ng.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE PCLI CI ES OF THE ACT:

1. Upon request, provide CSEA with a copy of the

Julie Mlan letter/incident report requested by CSEA on
Novenber 22 and Decenber 5, 1994, and January 10, 1995.
Addi tionally, within 30 cal endar days after the docunent ié
furnished to CSEA, upon the request of CSEA or SamOtiz, allow
C}tii fo file a suppienental rebuttal to the witten repri mnd
i ssued to himon Novenmber 7, 1994.
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2. Further, upon request, provide CSEAw th tinely
information that explains or clarifies the District's reasons for
not accepti hg or processing a unit rrenbér gri evance that the
District initially perceives as procedurally defective.

3. Wthin ten (10) working days of the service of a
final decision in this matter, post at all work |ocations where
notices to classified enployees are customarily posted, copies of
the notice attached hereto és Appendi x. The notice should be
subscri bed by an authorized agent of the District, indicati ng.
that it will comply vvith-the terns of this Order. Such posting
shall be nmaintained for a period of thirty (30) consecutive work
days. Reasonébl e steps shall be taken to ensure that the notice. -
shall not be reduced in size, altered, or covered with any ot her
mat eri al .

4, Upon issuance of a final decision, nmake witten
notification of the actions taken to conply with this Order to
the San Francisco Regional Director of the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ations Board in accordance with the Regional Director's
instructions. Continue to report, in witi ng, to the Regi onal
Director thereafter as directed. All reports shall be
concurrently served on the charging party herein.

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 8,
section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shall becone
final unless a party files a statenent of exceptions with the
Board itself at the headquarters office in Sacramento within

20 days of service of this Decision. In accordance with PERB
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regul ations, the statenent of exceptions should identify by page
citation or exhibit nunber the portions of the record, if any,
relied upon for such exceptions. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32300.) A docunent is considered "filed" when actually

recei ved before the close of business (5 p.m) on the |ast day

set for filing ". . .or when sent by telegraph or certified or
Express United States mail, postmarked not |ater than the |ast
day set for filing . . . ." (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32135; Code Cv. Proc, sec. 1013 shall apply.) Any
statenent of exceptions and supporting brief nust be served
concurrently with its filing upon each party to this proceeding.
Proof of service shall acconpany each copy served on a party or
filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, secs.
32300, 32305 and 32140.) !

W JEAN THOVAS
Admni strative Law Judge
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